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Havertys is a prominent full-service home furnishings retailer with 103 showrooms in 68 cities across 14

southern and central states. Founded in 1885, Havertys is a true retailing institution. The Company provides

its customers with a wide selection of quality merchandise in primarily middle to upper-middle price ranges.

Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc. has been a publicly held company since 1929. The Company’s two classes

of stock are traded on The New York Stock Exchange under the symbols HVT and HVT.A.



Where I live says a lot about me. What I
like, what I value in life. It’s my own safe
haven – and a brilliant stage for letting 

the world in. Whenever I’m searching for
things to complete the home I have, and
the one I’m still imagining, the choice is

simple. Havertys fits where I live. 



We are pleased to report to you on the
actions and financial results of your
Company for 2001 and management’s
plans for the near and longer term. To
call the past year challenging would be
an understatement on several levels. Our
financial results for 2001 bear the marks
of the reduction in consumer spending,
yet we remained profitable—generating
earnings per share of $1.06. This repre-
sents the third best year in Havertys’
history. The strength of all retailers is
being tested. Many retailers with unsound
business models or financial weakness
are struggling or have failed. However,
the economic slow down and job losses
which marked much of 2001 paled in
comparison to the tragedies surrounding
the terrorist attacks on our nation. Yet,
the business environment turned to more
positive economic trends during the
fourth quarter of 2001 and seems to
have reflected the country’s collective
improving psyche and a return to a cau-
tious attitude of “business as usual”. 

Total annual sales for 2001 were relatively
flat as compared to 2000, but the com-
parable-store sales results of –3%, -12.2%
and –8.8% for the first three quarters
and +1.9% in the fourth quarter are
more indicative of the economic climate
the Company faced during the year. It
was apparent early in 2001 that we had
to sharpen our focus on those aspects of
the business within our control in order
to operate profitably. The maintaining of

margins was critical both to our ability to
keep earnings flowing and to avoid the
loss of long-term pricing integrity with
our customers. We likewise remained
confident of the strength of our mer-
chandising strategy and product mix.
Many other retailers entered a death
spiral of pricing and promotion practices.
Members of management throughout the
Company were charged with evaluating
and adjusting their respective areas of
operation to reflect the reduction in sales
volume as well as the efficiencies gained
from our investments in technology.
These combined actions resulted in mak-
ing 2001 a profitable year in experience,
knowledge and earnings. 

The retail industry continues to face 
a number of challenges, and for the
stronger members, a number of oppor-
tunities. The furniture manufacturers
have pursued an increasing course of
plant closings and consolidation, which
has been spurred by greater levels of
import product. This course has acceler-
ated the demise of smaller industry 
participants. The benefit to Havertys is
reflected in the increased availability of
import product that is of higher quality
and that can be sourced through larger
vendors. The lower cost of these items
typically generates an improved margin
for us and reflects the better value being
provided to our customer in detailed
carvings and other high value features.
Havertys’ top suppliers, who provide our

imported merchandise, have the neces-
sary expertise and financial ability to
control product quality, reduce damage
to goods, and warehouse merchandise
domestically. This removes most of the
“import risk” for Havertys, enabling us
to grow this important segment of the
market within our core merchandise
mix. The confusion and shakeout among
retailers has caused manufacturers to
seek dependable retail distribution and
we have been able to strengthen our
product offerings at all price points.
Manufacturers seeking to maintain
capacity have also been excellent candi-
dates for expanding the production of
the Havertys branded products. These
items provide quality and value to our
customers and, because of the strength
of the Havertys brand and dedicated
distribution, we are able to generate a
higher margin than our other branded
products. Successful merchandising is
focused on our customers’ desires for
quality, fashion and value and is trans-
formed into sales when these items are
appropriately displayed in our stores.

Our strategy for store growth has always
been prudent but aggressive when special
circumstances afford great values. The
slowing economy revealed the vulnera-
bility of many retailers and several 
companies slipped through Chapter 11
and liquidated their operations. The
availability of locations from former
“big-box” retailers, including furniture

Letter to Stockholders

Dear Fellow Stockholders,
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Financial Highlights

Operations Data (in thousands)*
Net Sales $ 678,112 $ 680,917 $ 618,526

Annual Sales Growth -0.4% 10.1% 15.1%

Gross Profit 323,624 323,419 292,882
Gross Margin 47.7% 47.5% 47.4%

Credit Service Charges 11,066 12,658 14,925

Income Before Income Taxes 36,340 43,861 43,064

Net Income 22,710 27,851 27,524
% of Sales 3.3% 4.1% 4.4%

Balance Sheet Data (in thousands)
Working capital $ 181,852 $ 200,472 $ 173,244
Total assets 460,905 448,163 404,648
Total debt 167,969 185,098 155,578
Stockholders' equity 201,398 179,375 168,793

Per Share Data*
Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 1.06 $ 1.31 $ 1.20

% Growth -19.1% 9.2% 71.4%

Dividends Per Share 0.21 0.20 0.19
Payout Ratio 19.8% 15.3% 15.8%

Book Value Per Share 9.45 8.64 7.81
% Growth 9.4% 10.6% 10.3%

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 21,009 20,795 22,224

Ending number of shares outstanding 21,302 20,772 21,609

Return on Equity (average) 11.9% 16.0% 16.8%

EBITDA $ 63,160 $ 71,306 $ 69,116
EBITDA Margin 9.3% 10.5% 11.2%

*Effective January 1, 2000, the Company changed its method of accounting for revenue recognition in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin 
No. 101, "Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements."  For comparability purposes the amounts noted above are those that would have been recorded
assuming the change in the revenue recognition method had occurred prior to January 1, 1999.

Year Ended December 31

2001 2000 1999
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retailers such as Roberds and HomeLife,
presents opportunities to Havertys for
improving and expanding our market
presence. During 2002, we will remodel
and open ten such locations to reposi-
tion and strengthen our presence in
existing markets and to enter four new
markets. Two of the acquired stores are
in the Northern Virginia/Washington, DC
suburbs, which demographically correlate
very strongly with our target customer.
The reduced cost of entry opens the door
for rapid and profitable expansion into
this very desirable area. We are currently
working to locate an additional site in
this market to leverage management and
advertising and expect that over time
the market will support additional stores.
Our acquisition of failed retailers’ locations
will also permit us to add to our lucrative
Florida region as we enter the Orlando
market with three locations. Havertys’
opportunities for profitable future
expansion are not, however, dependent
upon the failure of others. Our expan-
sion strategy will continue to focus on
excellent opportunities in our current
geographical “footprint,” and the execu-
tion of this strategy will be enhanced
through our new distribution initiatives. 

Havertys’ focus on customer service and
efficient distribution of goods is well
illustrated by our new Eastern distribution
center. We have reported to you in prior
years our investments in technology and
the improvements we have made in our
warehouse management systems. These

investments have helped prepare us for
the consolidation of the Atlanta and
Charlotte regional warehouses into a
major new facility in Braselton, Georgia.
The combining of our warehouse manage-
ment technology and the modification
of our distribution system will yield
improvements in operating costs, customer
service, and our management of inven-
tory. Trailers containing merchandise
prepared for direct delivery to customers
will be shipped overnight to local markets
from the new distribution center or through
two new remote home delivery centers
for next day delivery by local area drivers.
We will then be able to close 24 local
area warehouses, freeing capital for more
productive uses. This change in our cur-
rent distribution system will also allow us
to enter new markets without the expense
of local warehouses and should shorten
the delivery cycle to our customers. The
new Braselton facility will begin operating
in August of this year and, when fully
integrated in early 2004, will provide for
the warehousing and distribution of
inventory for 40% of the Company’s
projected sales volume.

Our customer-focused business model
was severely tested in 2001. Like iron
placed in fire, it was hammered, sharp-
ened and strengthened. We resisted the
temptation to reduce our margins to
stimulate sales and we focused instead
on our merchandising mix, adding more
import values and additional Havertys
branded items to our core selection of

goods. We did not attempt to improve
earnings in the short-term by reducing
strategic investment. We evaluated our
operations and then reduced costs and
increased efficiencies. Our associates and
our management team worked together
with unity and resolve to meet the chal-
lenges of this past year, and today we
bring increased energy and creativity to
refining and executing our plans. The
customer-focused strategy which has
served the Company well over its 117
years of operations remains our strategy
this year. We will continue to strive to
provide outstanding values and service
to our customers in order to increase
the value of Havertys for its stockhold-
ers and to ensure that Havertys remains
an excellent employer for its associates,
a reliable customer for its suppliers, and
a sound corporate citizen wherever the
Company conducts its business.  

Clarence H. Ridley
Chairman of the Board

John E. Slater, Jr.
President and 
Chief Executive Officer

l. Clarence H. Ridley
Chairman of the Board

r. John E. Slater, Jr.
President and 
Chief Executive Officer



Fresh

“We love being right in the 
middle of everything.”

“Retiring in Port Richie is probably the
smartest thing we’ve ever done. For us, this is
it. We love being right in the middle of every-
thing... close to the water, galleries, shopping,
golf, everything. And the weather’s fantastic.
So much sun comes into this house, we had 
to have furniture that fit the mood. And at
Havertys, we found it. Now we’ve got a real
Florida room, in Florida!” 



W
e love being right 

in the m
iddle of everything.

Whether they’re chasing retirement dreams or

growing families, baby boomers are flocking to

communities with great recreation, schools, shop-

ping and cultural amenities close by. And Havertys

is right there with them, moving into hot growth

markets in Florida, Georgia, Texas and the north-

ern Virginia suburbs of Washington, D.C. 

The brighter side of the soft economy this year

was that Havertys used its financial strength to

pursue the best picks among retail store closings

and bankruptcies. We not only scored some prime

locations, but succeeded in pulling off rapid store

conversions in real estate markets where new

construction is nearly cost-prohibitive. We also

launched a bold new distribution strategy that

will eventually permit store expansion anywhere

in our 14 states — and in many border states in

the years ahead. The Company will then be able 

to set up new stores without the need for — or

expense of — local warehousing. 

Even though our Port Richie store weighed in at

56,000 square feet, and the new Austin and Naples

stores added another 80,000 square feet, our overall

square footage declined slightly — although our

creative use of space didn’t. One way we’re lever-

aging our smaller stores more effectively is

through merchandising techniques that exploit

the possibilities of vertical space. Using risers to

change the height of different pieces creates a

more interesting visual horizon. And enables us to

display greater variety in a limited space. Showing

off the floral prints and light wood finishes, for

instance, that match the Florida frame of mind. 

Converts

Store Count to  Square Footage
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We won’t buy it unless
it really works for us.

Command

Havertys has comfortable, inviting, stylish furni-

ture. The top-selling and trusted name brands

people want — Thomasville, Broyhill, Lane, La-Z-Boy,

Sealy, Serta, and of course — Havertys. Yet like our

toughest customers, you can be sure we won’t buy

it unless we’re completely comfortable with it.

This year, as furniture-makers saw a shrinking

retail stage for their goods, we were in a position

to be courted. To get more of what we wanted. And

to work only with those manufacturers who could

perform to our expectations. We asked for tighter

turnarounds on orders — from the fabric mill to the

manufacturing floor to our warehouses, and we

got it. We dealt only with those importers who

could guarantee certain product levels in domestic

warehouses at all times. And we secured the quality

we were looking for without exception. 

Together with our precision forecasting capability

— something few furniture retailers have — these 

efficiencies resulted in better product flow to our

customers. More precision in providing the specific

merchandise being sought in different markets. 

All while lowering our warehouse inventories and

reducing the need for mark-downs and close-out

sales. Factors that help keep our margin high —

particularly on the Havertys brand, which took 

center stage this year, reaching targeted levels, 

or 25% of our core assortment by year’s end.

Gross Margin 
to Sales  Trend
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“It’s got to be totally comfortable. 
We won’t buy it unless it really 

works for us.” 
“My wife sent me out to find a recliner she’d let
in the front door, but I was looking for one that’d
make it through the fourth quarter. I mean, it’s got
to be totally comfortable. We won’t buy it unless
it really works for us. But Havertys had something
that met all our demands. If I’m on the edge of my
seat now, it’s because of the game, not this chair.” 

Control



“Even with these incredible 
carvings, it wasn’t nearly as 

expensive as it looks.”
“I love waking up in this bed — and coming
home to it at night. I think it’s my favorite thing
in the whole house. I always dreamed of buying
a bed like this, but never knew I could afford it
until I walked into a Havertys and there it was!
Even with these incredible carvings, it wasn’t
nearly as expensive as it looks.”

West



It w
asn’t nearly as

expensive as it looks.

East

Offering customers beautiful yet deceptively

affordable heirloom-quality furniture is what

Havertys — and the Havertys brand — is all about.

One trend that helped strengthen that ability 

was the movement of manufacturing overseas.

Bedroom, dining room, and occasional wood fur-

niture was increasingly sourced from China and

the Far East at impressive prices, and the level of

craftsmanship in these imported products rose,

too. We can now buy furniture with far more

“face” to it — that is, more carvings, more concave

and convex shaping, and greater detail overall — at

a substantial savings from the domestic wholesale

cost. By working with the right manufacturers,

and maintaining our own distribution efficiencies,

we can leverage and protect this advantage.

Enjoying substantial margins — particularly on our

house brand — while still passing real cost savings

on to the consumer.

Total  Imports  as  a Percent  
of  Domestic  Market
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With the right help,
we got more of what
we really wanted.

In the midst of rising home refinancings and

receding travel horizons, analysts predicted most

Americans would go from spending more time at

home to spending more on the home by year’s

end. To attract those dollars, at Havertys we’re

working even harder to appeal to our target 

middle-to-upper-middle income customer — and 

to offer those familiar comforts that make people

feel at home, and more at ease, with major pur-

chase decisions. From intelligent advertising and

clear pricing to creatively designed room settings.

Experienced sales associates. Customer refresh-

ments and in some stores children’s playrooms.

Deferred payment plans and interest free financing.

Havertys offers the right assistance to attract the

right customers and keep them coming back — from

room to room, and generation to generation. At

the same time, we’re delivering efficiencies and

decision support that free up our store managers

to focus less on the logistics of purchasing and

delivery — and more on pure merchandising and

sales strategies that drive up sales volume. Making

our individual stores more profitable and brand

presence even stronger across our 14 states.

Expanding

Ear nings Per Share and
Book Value Per Share
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“With the right help, we got 
more of what we really wanted.”

“When my husband and I first moved into this
space, it was so empty, it echoed! I knew we would
need help deciding what kind of furniture would
work here, which fabrics to pick — and how to
finance it all, so we could afford a more ‘lived-in’
look. Mom suggested Havertys, and that made
things unbelievably easier. With the right help, we
got more of what we really wanted.” 

Returns



Rapid

“We were more than pleased with
how delivery turned out.”

“When Havertys told me they could deliver my
new dining room in less than a week, I think I was
in shock. And a bit worried, too, I guess, about
having something so heavy delivered while my
husband was out of town. But I was completely
taken with the delivery team’s efficiency and atti-
tude. They rearranged my entire dining room until
it was just the way I wanted it. We were more than
pleased with how delivery turned out.”



Transport

Havertys has long offered one of the fastest

delivery times in the industry. And our standard

one week delivery time — on 90% of all Havertys

merchandise — is shrinking fast. We’ve now got

the technology and tactical strategy to enact true

"just in time" delivery. Over the next year, we’re

inaugurating a new system that’s tantamount 

to creating a virtual distribution network — with

the capacity to deliver goods from our Eastern

Distribution Center to practically any remote 

destination in six states within two days. 

As part of this new simplified network, consolida-

tion of our regional distribution centers is moving

forward on schedule. Our Atlanta and Charlotte

locations are being rolled into one larger facility

in Braselton, Ga. This takes us down from five RDCs

to four — Dallas, Braselton, Ocala, Florida, and

Jackson, Mississippi. This streamlining, coupled with

the eventual elimination of some 24 local ware-

houses — pared down to 2 remote home delivery

centers — will shorten delivery times dramatically,

particularly in smaller local markets. In some areas,

delivery times on standard items will shrink down

to two or three days. Ultimately, we’re striving to

support a 4 p.m cut-off time on orders placed for

next-day delivery. We will evaluate the effective-

ness of this new structure in the years ahead and

determine how these techniques could be refined

and rolled out in our other regions. 

This well-timed strategy will not only improve

customer service, but allow us to reduce inventory

and operating expenses. Since our new stores will

no longer require warehouses nearby, we can rap-

idly enter new markets without the overhead that

used to follow us. And that’s a competitive strength

that could significantly broaden our footprint,

allowing us to expand our market presence into

areas that were previously beyond the reach of

local warehouses.

W
e w

ere m
ore than 

pleased w
ith how

 delivery turned out.
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How we run our business says a lot about us. 
For 117 years Havertys has been focusing on

our customers’ needs and fulfilling their desire
for quality, fashion and value. This ultimately

translates into an increase in the value of
Havertys for our stockholders.
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Selected 5-Year Financial Data

(a) - Effective January 1, 2001, the Company changed its method of accounting for revenue recognition in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101,
“Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements.”

(In thousands, except  per share data) 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

Net sales $ 678,112 $ 680,917 $ 618,796 $ 540,298 $ 490,007
Gross profit 323,624 323,419 293,004 254,549 230,804
Income before income taxes and cumulative

effect of accounting change 36,340 43,861 42,870 26,295 20,787
Income taxes 13,630 16,010 15,470 9,460 7,400
Income before cumulative effect of

accounting change 22,710 27,851 27,400 16,835 13,387
Cumulative effect of accounting change, net

of $1,929 tax benefit(a) — (3,356) — — — 
Net income 22,710 24,495 27,400 16,835 13,387

Earnings per common share $ 1.08 $ 1.18 $ 1.23 $ 0.73 $ 0.57
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.06 $ 1.15 $ 1.19 $ 0.72 $ 0.57

Pro forma amounts assuming that the change
in revenue recognition had occurred
prior to January 1, 1997:
Net sales n/a $ 680,917 $ 618,526 $ 537,268 $ 488,774
Net income n/a 27,851 27,524 16,429 13,119
Earnings per common share n/a 1.34 1.24 0.72 0.56
Diluted earnings per common share n/a 1.31 1.20 0.70 0.56

Cash dividends:
Amount $ 4,365 $ 4,149 $ 4,179 $ 3,745 $ 3,675
Per share:
Common Stock 0.2100 0.2025 0.1900 0.1650 0.1600
Class A Common Stock 0.2000 0.1925 0.1800 0.1550 0.1500

Accounts receivable, net $ 185,785 $ 175,716 $ 179,090 $ 186,172 $ 202,763
Credit service charges 11,066 12,658 14,925 16,960 16,111
Provision for doubtful accounts 4,061 3,396 4,125 6,456 7,648

Inventories $ 103,662 $ 109,068 $ 84,447 $ 82,084 $ 80,713

Capital expenditures 19,034 36,105 30,768 11,144 14,528
Depreciation/amortization expense 16,239 15,738 14,844 14,272 13,792
Property and equipment, net 146,399 144,525 126,997 111,333 114,618

Total assets $ 460,905 $ 448,163 $ 404,648 $ 392,901 $ 406,514

Long-term debt, including current portion $ 142,969 $ 181,498 $ 146,778 $ 171,489 $ 120,434
Total debt 167,969 185,098 155,578 177,889 202,934
Interest expense 10,581 11,707 11,402 13,183 14,330

Accounts receivable, net to debt 110.6% 94.9% 115.1% 104.7% 99.9%
Debt to equity 83.4% 103.2% 92.2% 112.5% 127.2%

Stockholders’ equity $ 201,398 $ 179,375 $ 168,793 $ 158,058 $ 159,554
Book value per share 9.45 8.64 7.81 7.08 6.82

Retail sq. ft. (in thousands) 3,521 3,557 3,419 3,295 3,167
Number of retail locations 103 106 103 100 97
Employees 3,720 3,869 3,636 3,286 3,112
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This discussion should be read in conjunction with the
Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes, presented
elsewhere in this annual report, for a full understanding 
of Havertys financial position and results of operations.

Certain statements we make in this report, and other written
or oral statements made by or on behalf of the Company, may
constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning
of the federal securities laws. Examples of such statements in
this report include descriptions of our plans with respect to
new store openings and relocations, our plans to enter new
markets and expectations relating to our continuing growth.
These statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties
that could cause actual results to differ materially from the
Company’s historical experience and its present expectations or
projections. Management believes that these forward-looking
statements are reasonable; however, you should not place
undue reliance on such statements. Such statements speak only
as of the date they are made and we undertake no obligation
to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement,
whether as a result of future events, new information or
otherwise. The following are some of the factors that could
cause the Company’s actual results to differ materially from the
expected results described in the Company’s forward-looking
statements: the ability to maintain favorable arrangements and
relationships with key suppliers (including domestic and inter-
national sourcing); conditions affecting the availability and
affordability of retail real estate sites; the ability to attract,
train and retain highly qualified associates to staff corporate
positions, existing and new stores and distribution facilities;
general economic and financial market conditions, which affect
consumer confidence and the spending environment for big
ticket items; competition in the retail furniture industry; and
changes in laws and regulations, including changes in
accounting standards, tax statutes or regulations.

Financial Highlights
The following table sets forth for the periods indicated certain
items from the Company’s consolidated statements of income
as a percentage of net sales:

2001 2000 1999

Net sales 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Gross profit 47.7 47.5 47.4 
Credit service charges 1.6 1.9 2.4
Selling, general and 
administrative 41.9 40.7 40.4

Provision for doubtful 
accounts 0.6 0.5 0.7

Income before 
income taxes 5.4 6.4 6.9

Net income 3.3 4.1 4.4
Effective tax rate 37.5% 36.5% 36.1%

2001 Compared to 2000
Net income for 2001 was $22.7 million, or $1.06 per diluted
share. This performance compares to the record-setting $1.31
earnings per diluted share in 2000 and income of $27.9 million
(before the cumulative effect of a change in accounting). The
results for 2001 reflect the recessionary economic environment
that existed throughout most of 2001 and the impact of the
negative comparable-store sales during the first nine months
of the year. Sales levels improved during the fourth quarter of
2001 which resulted in record quarterly sales and earnings.

Net sales for 2001 decreased 0.4% to $678.1 million from sales
of $680.9 million in 2000. Comparable-store sales decreased 5.5%
during 2001. A store’s results are included in the comparable-
store sales computation beginning with the one-year anniversary
of its opening, expansion, or the date when it was otherwise
non-comparable. Comparable-store sales were negative during
the first three quarters of 2001. Sales increased 7% during the
fourth quarter as compared to 2000 and comparable-store sales
increased 1.9%. During 2001, the Company opened a newly
constructed store in an existing market and remodeled a former
furniture store also in an existing market. In addition, one small
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

store was replaced with a new leased store. The Company also
closed its two La-Z-Boy stores as well as three other stores.
The new stores were opened in the first and third quarters 
of 2001 and the replacement store opened during the third
quarter. The store closings occurred primarily in the second
and third quarters. Net selling space decreased 1% in 2001 
to approximately 3,521,000 square feet, and the store count
declined by three to 103.

Management believes that sales decreases during most of 2001
were attributable to the unfavorable economic environment.
Sales volumes could have been increased to some extent if the
Company had employed a more aggressive promotional pricing
strategy. Management believes, however, that although this
would have been effective in the near term, the Company
would have lost its "every day low pricing" integrity with its
customers for the long term. Additionally, the reduced margins
would have negatively affected profits. Management is com-
mitted to its strategy of effective merchandising in its stores,
an advertising focus on brand name product and accessory
items, and straightforward sales and customer service practices
appropriate for its educated middle to upper-middle income
target customer. The improved sales results in the fourth quarter
are one of several indicators that the economy may be beginning
to improve. Low interest rates and continued strong housing
sales are a positive factor for the industry. The Company has
continued to provide a consistent and effective message of the
Company’s breadth of fashionable merchandise in its advertising
rather than marketing a variety of promotional opportunities.
Management believes that the merchandising and advertising of
well-known brand name products and accessory items selected
to appeal to its customer base have improved sales for all of the
Company’s merchandise, including its own private-label products.

Gross profit as a percent of net sales was 47.7% for 2001, a 20
basis point improvement over 2000. This increase reflects con-
tinued improvements related to the products imported from
Asia and pricing pressure on domestic suppliers. The Company
also expanded its private-label merchandise line from 10% of
items selected for inclusion in the Company’s core assortment
to 25% at the end of 2001. These items generally carry a
modestly higher gross margin which is useful in offsetting 

the somewhat lower gross margin typically associated with 
the higher-end or widely distributed merchandise sold under
well-known manufacturer brands. The last-in, first-out (LIFO)
charge was 0.09% of net sales in 2001 and 0.13% in 2000,
consistent with the low levels of inflation.

Credit service charges decreased again in 2001 to 1.6% as a
percent of net sales, down from 1.9% in 2000. The amount
financed under the Company’s credit programs, as a percent 
of net sales was 46% in both 2001 and 2000 as customers
continued their usage of third party credit cards and cash. The
financing promotion chosen most frequently by the Company’s
customers is a 12-month, no interest and 12 equal payments
promotion, which represented approximately 54% of financed
sales in 2001. This promotion generates very minor credit
service charge revenues, but helps reduce the Company’s
interest expense and bad debts due to the faster payout
relative to other credit programs offered. 

The provision for doubtful accounts as a percent of net sales
was 0.6% in 2001, up slightly from 0.5% in 2000 as sales
slowed and there was a rise in the rate of bankruptcy filings
by the Company’s customers during the second and third
quarters of 2001.

Selling, general and administrative expenses as a percent of
net sales were 41.9% in 2001, a 2.9% increase from the 2000
level. The depressed sales volume during the first nine months
of 2001 prohibited the normal leveraging of fixed costs, and
occupancy expenses rose due to the overhead added with the
three store openings in 2001 and four store openings in the
last two months of 2000. Management made adjustments early
in the second quarter, primarily in warehousing and distribution,
to improve productivity and related personnel costs.

The Company recognized a $2.7 million pre-tax gain in 2001,
related primarily to the sale of its Sarasota, Florida retail location.
This gain was partially offset by charges of $1.9 million related
to impairments on property held for sale and store closing costs,
primarily future lease obligations (net of estimated sublease
income). These amounts were included in other (income)
expense on the income statement.
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Interest expense in 2001 was relatively unchanged at 1.6% of
net sales from 1.7% in 2000. This was a result of a decrease in
the effective interest rate to 6.1% offset by a 4.8% increase in
average borrowings.

The Company manages its exposure to changes in short-term
interest rates by entering into interest rate swap agreements
that effectively fix the interest rate on a portion of its floating
rate debt. The counterparties to these contracts are high credit
quality commercial banks. Consequently, credit risk, which is
inherent in all swaps, has been reduced to a large extent.
Interest expense is adjusted for the differential to be paid or
received as interest rates change. The effect of such adjust-
ments on interest expense has not been significant. The level
of floating-rate debt not fixed by swap agreements remained
at the same level as in the prior year and was approximately
50% of total debt at the end of 2001, which is the Company’s
long-term target. The Company does not presently believe it
has material exposure to potential, near-term losses in future
earnings and/or cash flows from reasonably possible near-term
changes in market rates. The Company has no other derivative
instruments. The Company does not enter into derivatives for
speculative or trading purposes.

For information concerning the provision for income taxes, as
well as information regarding differences between effective
tax rates and statutory rates, see Note 8 of the Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements.

2000 Compared to 1999
The Company changed its accounting method for recognizing
revenues on January 1, 2000, and is now recording revenues
from merchandise sales upon delivery to the customer.
Historically, sales were recognized and "billed" prior to delivery
when certain criteria were met, such as receipt of full payment,
credit approval for charge sales and merchandise in stock. The
change was consistent with guidance on revenue recognition
provided by the Securities and Exchange Commission Staff
Accounting Bulletin No. 101 – Revenue Recognition in Financial
Statements. The implementation of this change was accounted
for as a change in accounting principle and applied cumulatively
as if the change occurred at January 1, 2000.

Record earnings per share (before the cumulative effect of a
change in accounting) were achieved in 2000, increasing 8.1%
over the previous record year of 1999 (on a pro forma basis)
which had increased 72.2% over pro forma 1998 earnings. This
increase reflects the Company’s continued success in increasing
sales and gross margins and the effect of stock repurchases.

Net sales for 2000 increased 10.1% to $680.9 million from sales
of $618.8 million in 1999. Comparable-store sales utilizing the
delivered basis of revenue recognition are not available for
comparisons of 2000 to 1999. Calculated on the billed basis,
comparable-store sales increased 7.8% over 1999’s 12.1%
increase. The Company’s two largest markets, Dallas and Atlanta,
and its Florida and Texas regions continued to experience the
strongest comparable-store sales increases. The Company opened
two newly constructed stores during 2000 in existing markets.
The Company remodeled two former retail furniture stores,
opening one in a new market and one as a replacement store.
During 2000, the Company also closed two small stores and
added a second La-Z-Boy store. Four of the new stores were
opened during the fourth quarter of 2000 and the other was
opened near the end of the third quarter. Net selling space
increased 4% in 2000 to approximately 3,557,000 square feet.
The Company opened eight stores during 1999, one store in
each of three new markets, three additional store locations in
existing markets, and two replacement stores. The Company
also closed three stores (including a clearance center) which
were not replaced.

Gross profit as a percent of net sales was 47.5% for 2000, a
slight improvement over 1999. The Company’s margins were
negatively affected by the increased level of sales of higher
price-point goods, which are typically at lower margins. This
was offset by the introduction of the Company’s private-label
products and other higher-margin items. The industry experienced
pricing pressure from heavy promotional activity, particularly
in the second half of 2000 as sales slowed and several large
retailers attempted to maintain financial viability. The LIFO
charge was 0.13% of net sales in 2000 and 0.03% in 1999;
consistent with the price increases on certain products but 
still reflective of low levels of inflation.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
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Credit service charges decreased again in 2000 to 1.9% as a
percent of net sales, down from 2.4% in 1999. The amount
financed under the Company’s credit programs as a percent 
of net sales was 46% in both 2000 and 1999 as customers
continued their increased usage of third-party credit cards 
and cash. The 12-month, no interest and 12 equal payments
financing promotion also continued its popularity. This pro-
motion generates very minor credit service charge revenues,
but helps reduce the Company’s interest expense and bad
debts due to the faster payout relative to other credit
programs offered.

The provision for doubtful accounts as a percent of net sales
was 0.5% in 2000, down from 0.7% in 1999, as there continued
to be improvement in the delinquency levels in the Company’s
receivables portfolio and moderation in the rate of bankruptcy
filings by its customers.

Selling, general and administrative expenses as a percent of
net sales were 40.7% in 2000, a .3% increase from the 1999
level. In the fourth quarter, the Company had difficulty in
maintaining the efficiencies it generated during the first three
quarters of 2000. The slowdown in sales in the fourth quarter
of 2000 kept the Company from achieving its normal leverage
of fixed costs, and higher store opening expenses were incurred.

Interest expense in 2000 was relatively unchanged at 1.7% of
net sales from 1.8% in 1999. Average borrowings increased
4.6% and the effective interest rate increased slightly to 7.2%.

Liquidity and Sources of Capital
The Company has historically used internally generated funds,
bank borrowings and private placements of debt with institu-
tions to finance its operations and growth. Net cash provided
by operating activities was $30.0 million in 2001.

Investing activities used $15.5 million of cash in 2001. Capital
expenditures during 2001 of $19.0 million included the
construction of two stores, and improvements to a new leased
store location that was opened during the year and for the
purchase and remodeling of one store that opened in February
2002. Expenditures were also made for various information

systems equipment and software as well as real estate projects
that will be completed in 2002 and 2003. The Company also
received $3.5 million in property sales proceeds, primarily 
from the disposal of a Sarasota, Florida retail location.

Financing activities used $17.1 million of cash during 2001.
The Company reduced its borrowings under its revolving and
short-term borrowing facilities by $6.0 million. The Company
also made $11.1 million in long-term debt repayments.

The Company has two five-year revolving credit facilities totaling
$105 million. These facilities, which expire March 31, 2003, were
syndicated with five commercial banks and provided a multi-
year commitment for the Company’s working capital and general
corporate requirements. Borrowings under the revolving credit
facilities at December 31, 2001, were $65.0 million ($40.0 million
unused), all of which was classified as long-term debt because
the Company expects at least that amount to remain outstanding
for an uninterrupted period through 2002. Borrowings under
all of these agreements are unsecured and accrue interest at
competitive money market rates. The Company also has a $25
million 364-day short-term note secured by accounts
receivable which is due March 31, 2002.

In addition to cash flows from operations, the Company uses
bank lines of credit on an interim basis to finance capital
expenditures and to repay long-term debt. Longer-term
transactions, such as private placements of senior notes and
sale/leasebacks, are used periodically to reduce short-term
borrowings and manage interest rate risk. The Company
pursues a diversified approach to its financing requirements
and balances its overall capital structure with fixed-rate and
capped-rate debt as determined by the interest rate environment
(approximately 50% of total debt was interest rate protected
at December 31, 2001). The Company’s average effective interest
rate on all borrowings (excluding capital leases) was 4.8% at
December 31, 2001.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
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The following summarizes the Company’s contractual obligations and commercial commitments as of December 31, 2001.

Payments Due by Period
(in thousands)

Less than After
Contractual Obligations Total 1 Year 1-3 Years 4-5 Years 5 Years

Short-term debt $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ — $ — $ —

Long-term debt(a) 141,449 11,215 24,957 24,602 80,675

Capital lease obligations 2,519 288 342 374 1,515

Operating leases(b), (c) 194,576 20,393 39,877 34,499 99,807

Total contractual cash obligations $ 363,544 $ 56,896 $ 65,176 $ 59,475 $ 181,997

(a) - Includes $65,000 of borrowings under revolving credit facilities excluded from short-term borrowings as this amount is expected to be 
outstanding for an uninterrupted period during 2002. Since the revolving credit facilities are expected to be renewed, the repayment 
is presented as after five years.

(b) - Included in these lease obligations are the full amount of the lease payments related to $38 million in construction and lease facilities that 
were used for the development of the Company’s Dallas, Texas regional distribution facility and seven retail locations. Since the resulting 
leases are operating leases, no debt obligation is recorded on the Company’s balance sheet. These facilities contain residual guarantee 
provisions and guarantees under events of default. Although management believes the likelihood of funding to be remote, the maximum 
guarantee obligation under these facilities is approximately $38 million at December 31, 2001.

(c) - Lease obligations have not been reduced for minimum sublease rentals which total $7,653.

Amount of Commitment Expiration Per Period
(in thousands) 

Total Amounts Less than Over
Other Commercial Commitments Committed 1 Year 1-3 Years 4-5 Years 5 Years

Lines of credit(a) $ 40,000 $ — $ 40,000 $ — $ —

Standby letters of credit(b) 3,237 3,237 — — —

Total commercial commitments $ 43,237 $ 3,237 $ 40,000 $ — $ —

(a) - Represents unused balance of the Company’s $105 million revolving credit facilites.
(b) - Standby letters of credit are provided to insurers and have terms of one year or less but have automatic renewal options at which 

time they may change based on the insurers’ requirements.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The Company is currently negotiating new revolving credit
facilities and a new 364-day note to replace its existing
facilities and the $25 million 364-day note. Management
expects that the amount of the new facilities will be $110
million and will be unsecured. The pricing for the borrowings
under the existing facilities is London Interbank Offering Rate
(LIBOR) plus a varying amount or a bid rate option. Manage-
ment expects that the pricing for borrowings under the new
facilities will have higher spreads over LIBOR, reflecting the

current general lending environment. The impact of these
higher spreads is expected to increase the Company’s interest
rate by approximately 125 basis points for its borrowings
under these facilities.

The Company made available to its customers, beginning in
the fourth quarter of 2001, a credit program extended by a
third-party provider. The program offers deferred payment and
interest for 360 days with an interest accrual that is waived if
the entire purchase balance is paid in full at the end of the
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deferral period. This alternate program has not been in place
long enough for the Company to develop meaningful data to
project its use and impact on the programs which the Company
offers and resulting reduction in working capital required to
support receivables.

Capital expenditures in 2002 are presently expected to include
the following: construction of a new replacement store in the
Dallas/Ft. Worth market; remodeling of a purchased store in the
Atlanta market; the remodeling of nine former Homelife stores;
the exercise of purchase options on three leased locations; 
the purchase of equipment for new replacement distribution
facilities; the purchase of trailers and equipment for shuttling
prepped merchandise to local markets for home delivery; other
real estate projects that will not be completed in 2002; and
various information systems and software. The preliminary
estimate of capital expenditures in 2002 is approximately $50
million. Funds available from operations, bank lines of credit
and other financing transactions are expected to be adequate
to finance the Company’s planned 2002 expenditures.

The Company’s capital expenditures for 2002 and 2003 are
expected to be funded in part by the proceeds from a sale-
leaseback transaction that is expected to be completed during
the first half of 2002. This transaction is expected to generate
approximately $40 to $45 million in cash, resulting from the
sale of up to 11 retail store locations. Management expects
that the resulting  increase in annual rent expense will be
approximately $4 to $5 million for the initial lease term,
largely offset by lower depreciation and interest expense.

During the first quarter of 2002, the Company completed a
$20 million lease facility transaction. Properties are acquired
by a lessor and remodeled or constructed and then leased to
the Company under operating lease agreements. This facility
expires in 2014. Lease payments fluctuate and are generally
based upon LIBOR plus 1.75% with certain other fees during
the initial three years of the lease term with escalations for
the remaining term. At December 31, 2001 the lessor had
made expenditures of $11.9 million on properties which 
were subsequently included in this facility.

Critical Accounting Policies

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
The Company provides an allowance for doubtful accounts
utilizing a methodology which considers the balances and
aging in problem and delinquent categories of accounts,
historical write-offs, the overall level of total accounts
receivable and management judgment. Delinquent accounts
are generally written off automatically after the passage of

nine months without receiving a full scheduled monthly
payment. Accounts are written off sooner in the event of a
discharged bankruptcy or other circumstances that make further
collections unlikely. The Company assesses the adequacy of
the allowance account at the end of each quarter.

While the Company has a large customer base that is geo-
graphically dispersed, a general economic downturn affecting
the Company’s target customers could result in higher than
expected defaults, and, therefore, the need to revise estimates
for bad debts. For the years ended December 31, 2001, 2000
and 1999, the Company recorded provisions for bad debts of
$4.1 million, $3.4 million and $4.1 million, respectively.

Store Closing Costs
The Company periodically evaluates the operations of each of
its retail and warehouse locations. When the Company commits
to relocate or close a store or warehouse, the estimated
unrecoverable costs are charged to expense. Such costs include
any estimated loss on the sale of land and buildings, the book
value of abandoned leasehold improvements and a provision
for future lease obligations, less estimated sublease income.

Consideration Received from Vendors
The Company has agreements with many of its vendors
providing for advertising allowances. Generally, the Company
earns these allowances upon fulfilling its obligations related
to cooperative advertising programs. The Company accrues for
the receipt of advertising allowances upon completion of the
Company’s obligations related thereto. While management
believes the Company will continue to receive such amounts
in 2002 and beyond, there can be no assurance that vendors
will continue to provide comparable amounts of allowances 
in the future.

Seasonality
Although the Company does not consider its business to be
seasonal, sales generally have been somewhat higher in the
second half of the year.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure of Market Risk
At December 31, 2001, the Company had one outstanding
interest rate swap agreement, having a notional amount of
$30 million at a rate of 5.60% and maturing March 31, 2003.
Under the agreement, the Company makes payments at the
fixed rate and receives payments at variable rates that are
based on LIBOR, adjusted quarterly.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
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Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31

(In thousands, except  per share data) 2001 2000

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 727 $ 3,256
Accounts receivable (Note 2) 185,785 175,716
Inventories (Note 3) 103,662 109,068
Deferred income taxes (Note 8) 1,024 587
Other current assets 14,557 7,365

Total current assets 305,755 295,992
Property and equipment (Notes 4 and 7) 146,399 144,525
Deferred income taxes (Note 8) 6,640 5,430
Other assets 2,111 2,216

$ 460,905 $ 448,163

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Notes payable to banks (Note 5) $ 25,000 $ 3,600
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Note 6) 87,533 80,791
Current portion of long-term debt and capital  

lease obligations (Notes 7 and 12) 11,370 11,129
Total current liabilities 123,903 95,520

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, less  
current portion (Notes 7 and 12) 131,599 170,369

Other liabilities 4,005 2,899
Total liabilities 259,507 268,788

Commitments (Note 12)
Stockholders’ equity (Notes 9 and 11)

Preferred Stock, par value $1 per share, 
Authorized – 1,000 shares;  Issued: None

Common Stock, Authorized – 50,000 shares; Issued:  2001 – 22,509  
shares; 2000 – 21,958 shares (including shares in treasury:   
2001 and 2000 – 5,932 and 5,939, respectively) 22,509 21,958

Convertible Class A Common Stock, Authorized – 15,000 shares;
Issued:  2001 – 5,247 shares; 2000 – 5,276 shares (including 
shares in treasury: 2001 and 2000 – 522) 5,247 5,276

Additional paid-in capital 37,396 33,594
Retained earnings 195,119 176,774
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (697) —

259,574 237,602
Less cost of Common Stock and Convertible

Class A Common Stock in treasury 58,176 58,227
Total stockholders’ equity 201,398 179,375

$ 460,905 $ 448,163

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statements of Income

Year Ended December 31

(In thousands, except per share data) 2001 2000 1999

Net sales $ 678,112 $ 680,917 $ 618,796
Cost of goods sold 354,488 357,498 325,792

Gross profit 323,624 323,419 293,004
Credit service charges 11,066 12,658 14,925

Gross profit and other revenue 334,690 336,077 307,929
Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 284,027 277,357 249,796
Interest 10,581 11,707 11,402 
Provision for doubtful accounts 4,061 3,396 4,125
Other (income) expense, net (319) (244) (264) 

Total expenses 298,350 292,216 265,059
Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of 

a change in accounting principle 36,340 43,861 42,870
Income taxes (Note 8) 13,630 16,010 15,470
Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle 22,710 27,851 27,400
Cumulative effect on prior years (to December 31, 1999) of

changing to a different revenue recognition method (Note 1) — (3,356) — 

Net income $ 22,710 $ 24,495 $ 27,400

Weighted average common shares — basic 21,009 20,795 22,224
Weighted average diluted common shares 21,502 21,203 22,982

Basic earnings per share:
Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle $ 1.08 $ 1.34 $ 1.23
Cumulative effect on prior years (to December 31, 1999)

of changing to a different revenue recognition method — (0.16) —   
Net income $ 1.08 $ 1.18 $ 1.23 

Diluted earnings per share:
Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle $ 1.06 $ 1.31 $ 1.19
Cumulative effect on prior years (to December 31, 1999)

of changing to a different revenue recognition method — (0.16) —  
Net income $ 1.06 $ 1.15 $ 1.19

Pro forma amounts assuming that the change in revenue
recognition had occurred prior to January 1, 1999:

Net income n/a $ 27,851 $ 27,524
Net income per common share:

Basic n/a $ 1.34 $ 1.24
Diluted n/a $ 1.31 $ 1.20

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

Class A Accumulated
Common Common Additional Other

Stock Stock Paid-In Retained Comprehensive Treasury
(In thousands, except per share data) ($1 Par Value) ($1 Par Value) Capital Earnings Income(Loss) Stock Total

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 1998 $ 20,786 $ 5,544 $ 27,173 $ 133,207 $ — $ (28,652) $ 158,058
Net income — — — 27,400 — — 27,400 
Cash dividends on common stock:

Amount — — — (4,179) — — (4,179)
Per share:

Common — $0.1900
Class A Common — $0.1800

Conversion of Class A Common Stock 241 (241) — — — — —  
Stock option transactions, net 612 — 4,831 — — — 5,443 
Treasury stock transactions, net — — — — — (17,929) (17,929)

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 1999 21,639 5,303 32,004 156,428 — (46,581) 168,793 
Net income — — — 24,495 — — 24,495 
Cash dividends on common stock:

Amount — — — (4,149) — — (4,149)
Per share:

Common — $0.2025
Class A Common — $0.1925

Conversion of Class A Common Stock 27 (27) — — — — —  
Stock option transactions, net 292 — 1,590 — — — 1,882 
Treasury stock transactions, net — — — — — (11,646) (11,646)

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2000 21,958 5,276 33,594 176,774 — (58,227) 179,375 
Comprehensive income:
Net income — — — 22,710 — — 22,710 
Cumulative effect of a change in

accounting for derivative financial
instruments, net of applicable income
tax liability of $30 — — — — 53 — 53 

Change in fair value of derivative,
net of applicable income tax
benefit of $448 — — — — (750) — (750)

Total comprehensive income 22,013
Cash dividends on common stock:

Amount — — — (4,365) — — (4,365)
Per share:

Common — $0.2100
Class A Common — $0.2000

Conversion of Class A Common Stock 29 (29) — — — — — 
Stock option transactions, net 522 — 3,802 — — — 4,324 
Treasury stock transactions, net — — — — — 51 51 

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2001 $ 22,509 $ 5,247 $ 37,396 $195,119 $ (697) $ (58,176) $ 201,398

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.



272001 Annual Report

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Year ended December 31

(In thousands) 2001 2000 1999

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $ 22,710 $ 24,495 $ 27,400
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle — 3,356 — 
Depreciation and amortization 16,239 15,738 14,844
Provision for doubtful accounts 4,061 3,396 4,125
Deferred income taxes (1,229) (2,303) (2,377) 
(Gain) loss on sale of property and equipment (2,558) (1,671) 37

Subtotal 39,223 43,011 44,029 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (14,130) (10,661) 2,957 
Inventories 5,406 (14,048) (2,363)
Other current assets (7,192) (986) 1,668
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 6,742 (619) 23,691

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 30,049 16,697 69,982

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property and equipment (19,034) (36,105) (30,768)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 3,479 4,510 223 
Other investing activities 105 620 (709) 

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (15,450) (30,975) (31,254)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net (decrease) increase in borrowings under revolving credit facilities (6,300) 42,500 2,400
Payments on long-term debt and capital lease obligations (11,070) (12,980) (24,711)
Treasury stock acquired — (11,646) (17,967)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 4,324 1,882 5,443 
Dividends paid (4,365) (4,149) (4,179)
Other financing activities 283 165 174 

NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES (17,128) 15,772 (38,840)

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (2,529) 1,494 (112) 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,256 1,762 1,874

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR $ 727 $ 3,256 $ 1,762 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization:
The Company is a full-service home furnishings retailer with
103 showrooms in 14 states. The Company sells a broad line of
furniture in the middle to upper-middle price ranges selected
to appeal to its predominant target market. As an added
convenience to its customers, the Company offers financing
through a revolving charge credit plan.

Basis of Presentation:
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of
the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All significant
intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated
in consolidation. Stockholders’ equity, share and per share
amounts for all periods presented have been adjusted for 
a two-for-one stock split effected in the form of a stock
dividend on August 25, 1999.

Revenue Recognition:
Effective January 1, 2000, the Company recognizes revenue
from merchandise sales and related service fees upon delivery
to the customer.

In December 1999, the Securities and Exchange Commission
issued Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, "Revenue Recognition
in Financial Statements." This bulletin provides guidance on
revenue recognition matters and, in accordance therewith, the
Company changed its method of recognizing sales effective
January 1, 2000. Previously, the Company recognized revenue
for sales of merchandise when certain criteria were met (the
"billed method"), such as receipt of full payment, credit approval
for charge sales and merchandise in stock. These conditions were
typically met at the point of sale. Revenues recognized in the
first quarter of 2000 that were included in undelivered sales 
at December 31, 1999 aggregated approximately $19,000,000.
The cumulative effect of the accounting change decreased 
net income by $3,356,000 (net of an income tax benefit of
$1,929,000). The balance sheet as of January 1, 2000, was also
adjusted to reflect the change as follows: inventory increased
$10,573,000, accounts receivable decreased $10,639,000,
customer deposits increased $8,705,000, accrued commissions
and delivery costs decreased $2,086,000, the reserve for
cancellations decreased $1,400,000 and net deferred tax 
assets increased $1,929,000.

The Company typically offers its customers an opportunity for
Havertys to deliver their purchases. Delivery fees of $9,578,000,
$8,821,000 and $7,802,000 were received in 2001, 2000 and
1999, respectively and are included in net sales. The costs
associated with these deliveries are included in selling, general
and administrative expenses and were $21,149,000, $20,062,000
and $16,482,000 in 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Credit service charges are recognized as revenue as assessed 
to customers according to contract terms.

Use of Estimates:
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements
and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from
those estimates.

Inventories:
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost 
is determined using the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method.

Property and Equipment:
Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation and amortization. Depreciation is provided over
the estimated useful lives of the assets using the straight-line
method. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the
shorter of the estimated useful life or the lease term of the
related asset. Investments in property under capital leases 
are amortized over the related lease term.

Estimated useful lives for financial reporting purposes are as
follows:

Buildings 25 — 33 years
Improvements 5 — 15 years
Equipment 3 — 15 years
Capital leases 20 — 25 years

Cash Equivalents:
The Company considers all liquid investments with a maturity
of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.
Cash equivalents are stated at cost, which approximates fair
market value.

Fair Values of Financial Instruments:
The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, accounts
receivable, accounts payable, long-term debt and interest-rate
swap agreements. The carrying value of cash, accounts receivable
and accounts payable approximates fair market value; the
carrying amount of long-term debt approximates fair market
value based on current interest rates. The fair value of interest
rate swap agreements is based on the estimated amount the
Company would pay to terminate the agreements at the
reporting date, taking into account current interest rates 
and the creditworthiness of the swap counterparties.

Interest Rate Swap Agreement:
In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)
issued Statement No. 133, ”Accounting for Derivative Instruments
and Hedging Activities“, which was amended by FASB Statement
No. 138. The Statements require the Company to recognize all
derivatives on the balance sheet at fair value and to establish
criteria for designation and effectiveness of hedging relation-
ships. The Company’s only derivative instrument is an interest
rate swap agreement and the changes in its fair value are
recognized in other comprehensive income. The adoption 
of Statement Nos. 133 and 138 effective January 1, 2001,
resulted in an after-tax adjustment of $53,000 in other
comprehensive income.
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Advertising Expense:
Advertising costs, which include television, radio, newspaper and
other media advertising, are expensed upon first showing. The
Company incurred $41,500,000, $40,700,000 and $36,700,000
in advertising costs during 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets:
The Company periodically reviews long-lived assets for
impairment when circumstances indicate the carrying amount
of an asset may not be recoverable. Impairment is recognized
to the extent the sum of undiscounted estimated future cash
flows expected to result from the use of the asset is less than
the carrying value. Accordingly, when the Company commits
to relocate or close a store or warehouse, the estimated
unrecoverable costs are charged to expense. Such costs include
any estimated loss on the sale of land and buildings, the book
value of abandoned leasehold improvements and a provision
for future lease obligations, less estimated sublease income.

Stock-Based Compensation:
The Company has elected to follow Accounting Principles Board
Opinion No. 25, "Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees"
(APB 25) and related Interpretations in accounting for its
employee stock options and adopted the disclosure-only
provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 
No. 123, "Accounting for Stock Based Compensation" (FAS
123). The Company grants incentive and non-qualified stock
options for a fixed number of shares to employees with an
exercise price equal to the fair value of the shares at the date
of grant and, accordingly, recognizes no compensation
expense for the stock option grants.

Earnings Per Share:
Earnings per common share are computed based on the
weighted average number of common shares outstanding. 
The dilutive effect of the Company’s stock options is included
in diluted earnings per common share and had the effect of
increasing the weighted average shares outstanding assuming
dilution by 493,000, 408,000 and 758,000 in 2001, 2000 and
1999, respectively.

Certain options outstanding during each of the following
years and their related exercise prices were not included in the
computation of diluted earnings per common share because
their exercise price was greater than the average market price
of the shares and, therefore, the effect would be antidulitive:
2001 — 1,252,900 shares at prices of $13.88 and $15.94, and
2000 — 805,678 shares at prices ranging from $11.14 to $13.88.

Note 2   Accounts Receivable

Amounts financed under Company credit programs were, as 
a percent of net sales, approximately 46% in 2001, 2000 and
1999. Accounts receivable are shown net of the allowance for
doubtful accounts of $6,900,000 and $6,750,000 at December
31, 2001 and 2000, respectively. Accounts receivable terms
vary as to payment terms (30 days to five years) and interest
rates (0% to 21%) and are generally collateralized by the mer-
chandise sold. Accounts receivable balances have scheduled
payment amounts which have been historically collected at a
rate faster than the scheduled rate. The scheduled approximate
collection amounts are due as follows: $147,763,000 in 2002;
$27,687,000 in 2003; $13,502,000 in 2004; and $3,733,000 in
2005 for receivables outstanding at December 31, 2001. The
total receivables of approximately $192,685,000 are included
in current assets in accordance with trade practice.

The Company provides an allowance for doubtful accounts
utilizing a methodology which considers the balances and aging
in problem and delinquent categories of accounts, historical
write-offs, the overall level of total accounts receivable and
management judgment. Delinquent accounts are generally
written off automatically after the passage of nine months
without receiving a full scheduled monthly payment. Accounts
are written off sooner in the event of a discharged bankruptcy
or other circumstances that make further collections unlikely.
The Company assesses the adequacy of the allowance account
at the end of each quarter.

The Company believes that the carrying value of existing
customer receivables is the best estimate of fair value because
of their short average maturity and because estimated bad debt
losses have been reserved. Concentrations of credit risk with
respect to customer receivables are limited due to the large
number of customers comprising the Company’s account base
and their dispersion across 14 states.

Note 3   Inventories

Inventories are measured using the LIFO method of inventory
valuation because it results in a better matching of costs and
revenues. The excess of current cost over such carrying value
of inventories was approximately $16,446,000 and $15,834,000
at December 31, 2001 and 2000, respectively. Use of the LIFO
valuation method as compared to the first-in, first-out (FIFO)
method had the effect of decreasing earnings per common
share by  $0.02 in 2001, $0.03 in 2000 and $0.01 in 1999,
assuming the Company’s effective tax rates were applied to
changes in income resulting therefrom, and no other changes
in income were made.
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Note 4   Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is summarized as follows 
(in thousands):

2001 2000

Land $ 35,551 $ 33,396 
Buildings and improvements 140,511 133,985 
Equipment 75,143 75,800 
Capital leases 5,178 5,564 
Construction in progress 2,275 1,123 

258,658 249,868 
Less accumulated depreciation 108,308 101,158 
Less accumulated capital
lease amortization 3,951 4,185 

Property and equipment, net $146,399 $ 144,525 

Note 5   Credit Arrangements

At December 31, 2001, the Company owed $25,000,000 due
March 31, 2002 under a 364-day short-term note secured 
by certain accounts receivable. The Company also owed
$65,000,000 at December 31, 2001 under its $105,000,000
revolving credit facilities with banks, which  was classified 
as long-term debt as described in Note 7.

The weighted average stated interest rates for these
outstanding borrowings at December 31, 2001 and 2000 
were 3.0% and 6.9%, respectively.

Note 6   Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses

The components of accounts payable and accrued expenses
are as follows (in thousands):

2001 2000

Accounts payable, trade $ 35,836 $ 31,240
Accrued compensation 11,685 9,915
Customer deposits 8,934 11,478
Taxes other than income taxes 6,066 5,297
Other 25,012 22,861

$ 87,533 $ 80,791

Note 7   Long-Term Debt and Capital Lease Obligations

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations are summarized
as follows (in thousands):

2001 2000

Revolving credit notesa $ 65,000 $ 92,700
Unsecured term noteb 20,000 24,000
7.95% unsecured term notec 13,000 14,000
7.44% unsecured term noted 15,000 15,000
7.16% unsecured term notee 23,571 27,857
Secured debtf 4,878 6,212
6.3% to 10.5% capital lease 
obligations, due through 2016 1,520 1,729

142,969 181,498
Less portion classified as current 11,370 11,129

$131,599 $ 170,369

(a) The Company has two five-year revolving credit facilities
totaling $105,000,000 under which $65,000,000 had been
borrowed at December 31, 2001. These borrowings have been
excluded from current liabilities because the Company expects
at least that amount to remain outstanding for an uninterrupted
period through 2002. Borrowings under these facilities have
either a bid rate option or floating rate of interest of LIBOR
plus a varying amount.

(b) The term note is payable in quarterly installments of
$1,000,000 plus interest and matures in November 2006. 
The note has a floating rate of interest of LIBOR plus 0.7%.

(c) The note is payable in semi-annual installments of $500,000,
increasing to $2,000,000 commencing in February 2007. The
note matures in August 2008 and interest is payable quarterly.

(d) The note is payable in semi-annual installments of
$1,250,000 commencing in January 2003 and matures in
October 2008. Interest is payable quarterly.

(e) The note is payable in semi-annual installments of $2,143,000
plus interest payable quarterly and matures in April 2007.

(f) Secured debt is comprised of various first mortgage notes
and first deeds of trust including some with fixed rates of
interest ranging from 5.7% to 7.9% and some with floating
rates of interest ranging from LIBOR plus 0.5% (note rate of
3.1% at December 31, 2001) to 70% of prime rate due through
2007. The Company may prepay the floating-rate notes at any
time without penalty. Property and equipment with a net book
value at December 31, 2001 of $24,903,000 is pledged as
collateral on secured debt.
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The Company’s debt agreements require, among other things,
that the Company: (a) meet certain working capital require-
ments; (b) limit the type and amount of indebtedness incurred;
(c) limit operating lease rentals; and (d) grant certain lenders
identical security for any liens placed upon the Company’s
assets, other than those liens specifically permitted in the 
loan agreements. The Company is in compliance with these
covenants at December 31, 2001.

The Company has entered into interest rate swap agreements
to reduce the impact of changes in interest rates on a portion
of its bank line-of-credit arrangements. At December 31, 2001,
the Company had one outstanding interest rate swap agreement,
having a notional amount of $30,000,000. The agreement
effectively fixes the average interest rate on that portion of the

outstanding $105,000,000 floating-rate revolving credit notes
at 5.6% through 2003. Under the terms of the agreement, the
Company makes payments at the fixed rate and receives payments
at variable rates which are based on LIBOR, adjusted quarterly.

The aggregate maturities of long-term debt and capital lease
obligations during the five years subsequent to December 31, 2001
are as follows: 2002 — $11,370,000; 2003 — $12,682,000; 2004
— $12,443,000; 2005 — $12,385,000; and 2006 — $12,385,000.

Cash payments for interest were $10,306,000, $11,528,000 
and $11,036,000 in 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 8   Income Taxes

Income tax expense (benefit) (allocated to income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle) consists of 
the following (in thousands):

2001 2000 1999

Current
Federal $14,232 $ 19,803 $ 16,665 
State 627 1,264 1,182

14,859 21,067 17,847 
Deferred
Federal (1,045) (4,754) (2,220)
State (184) (303) (157)

(1,229) (5,057) (2,377)
$13,630 $ 16,010 $ 15,470 

The differences between income tax expense in the accompanying consolidated financial statements and the amount computed
by applying the statutory Federal income tax rate is as follows (in thousands):

2001 2000 1999

Statutory rates applied to income before income taxes $12,719 $ 15,351 $ 15,005 
State income taxes, net of Federal tax benefit 408 822 768
Other 503 (163) (303)

$13,630 $ 16,010 $ 15,470 
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Deferred tax assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2001 and
2000 were as follows (in thousands):

2001 2000

Deferred tax assets:
Accrued liabilities $ 4,972 $ 4,508
Capitalized leases 407 403
Net property and equipment 2,598 2,796
Operating leases 2,013 1,204
Interest rate swap 418 —
TOTAL DEFERRED TAX ASSETS 10,408 8,911

Deferred tax liabilities:
Accounts receivable related 1,121 989
Inventory related 1,332 1,435
Other 291 470
TOTAL DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 2,744 2,894

NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET $ 7,664 $ 6,017

Deferred tax assets related to net property and equipment
include an additional liability of $825,000 arising from the
acquisition of real estate during 2000. The Company made
income tax payments of $17,006,000, $24,028,000 and
$13,879,000 in 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively. The
Company also received income tax refunds of $2,733,000 
in 2000.

Note 9   Stockholders’ Equity

Common Stock has a preferential dividend rate of at least
105% of the dividend paid on Class A Common Stock. Class A
Common Stock has greater voting rights which include: voting
as a separate class for the election of 75% of the total number
of directors of the Company and on all other matters subject
to shareholder vote, each share of Class A Common Stock has
ten votes and votes with the Common Stock as a single class.
Class A Common Stock is convertible at the holder’s option at
any time into Common Stock on a one-for-one basis; Common
Stock is not convertible into Class A Common Stock. There is
no present plan for issuance of Preferred Stock.

Note 10   Benefit Plans

The Company has a defined benefit pension plan covering
substantially all employees. The benefits are based on years 
of service and the employee’s final average compensation. The
Company’s funding policy is to contribute annually an amount
which is within the range of the minimum required contribution
and the maximum amount that can be deducted for federal
income tax purposes. Contributions are intended to provide
not only for benefits attributed to service to date but also 
for those expected to be earned in the future.

The following table sets forth the plan’s funded status and
amounts recognized in the Company’s consolidated balance
sheets at December 31 (in thousands):

2001 2000

Change in benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation at 

beginning of year $ 40,130 $ 34,694
Service cost 2,229 2,214
Interest cost 2,908 2,770
Actuarial losses 64 2,317
Benefits paid (1,890) (1,865)
Benefit obligation at 

end of year 43,441 40,130 

Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets 

at beginning of year 37,668 41,204
Actual return on plan assets 2,840 (1,671)
Benefits paid (1,890) (1,865)
Fair value of plan assets 

at end of year 38,618 37,668 

Funded status of the Plan 
(underfunded) (4,823) (2,462)

Unrecognized actuarial gain (1,595) (1,720)
Unrecognized prior 

service cost 555 467
Accrued pension expense 

included in the consoli- 
dated balance sheet $ (5,863) $ (3,715)
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Net pension cost included the following components (in thousands):

2001 2000 1999

Service cost-benefits earned during the period $ 2,229 $ 2,214 $ 2,442 
Interest cost on projected benefit obligations 2,908 2,770 2,555 
Expected return on plan assets (3,118) (3,432) (3,242)
Amortization of prior service cost 129 131 131 
Amortization of transition asset — (139) (202)
Amortization of actuarial (gain) loss — (375) — 
Net pension cost $ 2,148 $ 1,169 $ 1,684 

The weighted-average discount rates used in determining 
the actuarial present value of benefit obligations were 7.75%,
7.75% and 8.00% at December 31, 2001, 2000 and 1999,
respectively. The annual rate of increase for future compensation
was 4.75% for 2001 and 6% for 2000 and 1999. The expected
long-term rate of return on plan assets was 8.5% for 2001,
2000 and 1999.

The plan’s assets consist primarily of U.S. Government securities
and listed stocks and bonds. Included in the plan assets at
December 31, 2001, were 68,000 shares of the Company’s
Common Stock and 287,000 shares of the Company’s Class A
Common Stock with an aggregate fair value of $5,818,000. The
plan received $72,000 for dividends on Company shares in 2001.

The Company has a non-qualified, non-contributory supplemen-
tal executive retirement plan (SERP) which covers three retired
executive officers. The Plan provides annual supplemental
retirement benefits to the executives amounting to 55% of
final average earnings less benefits payable from the Company’s
defined benefit pension plan and Social Security benefits. The
Company also has a non-qualified, non-contributory SERP for
employees whose retirement benefits are reduced due to their
annual compensation levels. The total amount of annual retire-
ment benefits that may be paid to an eligible participant in
the Plan from all sources (Retirement Plan, Social Security and
the SERP) may not exceed $125,000. Under the plans, which
are not funded, the Company pays benefits directly to covered
participants beginning at their retirement. At December 31,
2001, the projected benefit obligation for these plans totaled

$2,306,000 of which $1,904,000 is included in the accompanying
consolidated balance sheet. Pension expense recorded under the
SERPs amounted to approximately $209,000, $336,000 and
$347,000 for 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

The Company has an employee savings/retirement (401k) plan to
which substantially all employees may contribute. The Company
matches employee contributions to the extent of 50% of the
first 2% of earnings and 25% of the next 4% contributed by
participants. The Company expensed approximately $1,289,000
in 2001, $1,185,000 in 2000 and $1,032,000 in 1999 in matching
employer contributions under this plan.

The Company offers no post-retirement benefits other than
pensions and no significant post-employment benefits.

Note 11   Stock Option Plans

The Compensation and Employee Benefits Committee of the
Board of Directors serves as Administrator for the Company’s
stock option plans. Options are granted by the Committee
under stock plans to officers and non-officer employees. In
accordance with certain provisions of the plans, automatic
annual grants are made to non-employee directors of the
Company on a pre-determined date to purchase a specific
number of shares at the market price of the shares on such
date. As of December 31, 2001, the maximum number of
options which may be granted under the stock option plans
was 1,009,350.
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The table below summarizes options activity for the past three
years under the Company’s stock option plans.

Weighted 
Option Average
Shares Price

Outstanding at December 31, 1998 2,154,346 7.31
Granted 631,100 13.88
Exercised (407,400) 6.41
Canceled or expired (5,600) 10.13

Outstanding at December 31, 1999 2,372,446 9.20
Granted 196,000 11.45
Exercised (279,846) 6.25
Canceled or expired (30,600) 10.63

Outstanding at December 31, 2000 2,258,000 9.71
Granted 1,270,700 14.03
Exercised (549,800) 6.65
Canceled or expired (56,750) 12.11

Outstanding at December 31, 2001 2,922,150 $12.12

Exercisable at December 31, 2001 1,502,000 $10.50
Exercisable at December 31, 2000 1,698,120 $ 8.90
Exercisable at December 31, 1999 1,335,462 $ 7.56

All of the options outstanding at December 31, 2001 were for
Common Stock. Exercise prices for options outstanding as of
December 31, 2001 ranged from $6.50 to $15.94. As of
December 31, 2001, there were 497,500 options outstanding
and exercisable with exercise prices ranging from $6.50 to
$9.81 with a weighted-average exercise price of $7.05 and
weighted-average remaining contractual life of 3 years. As of
December 31, 2001, there were 2,424,650 options outstanding
with exercise prices ranging from $10.13 to $15.94 with a
weighted-average exercise price of $13.16 and weighted-
average remaining contractual life of 9 years. Exercisable
options in this exercise range as of December 31, 2001, totaled
1,004,500 with a weighted-average exercise price of $12.21.
Options granted prior to 1997 generally vest on the grant date;
the remaining options vest over periods from within one year
of grant date increasing to four years as the number of
options granted to an individual increases.

In addition, the Company had shares available for future
purchases under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan at December
31, 2001. This Plan promotes broad-based employee ownership
and provides employees a convenient way to acquire Company
stock. The Plan is a qualified plan under Section 423 of the
Internal Revenue Code and meets the requirements of APB 25
as a non-compensatory plan. The Plan enables the Company to
grant options to purchase up to 2,000,000 shares of Common
Stock, of which 1,385,596 shares have been exercised from
inception of the Plan in 1992, at a price equal to the lesser 
of (a) 85% of the stock’s market price on the date of grant, 
or (b) 85% of the stock’s market price on the exercise date.

Shares purchased may not exceed 10% of the employee’s annual
compensation, as defined, or $25,000 of Common Stock at its
market price (determined at the time such option is granted)
for any one calendar year. Employees pay for the shares ratably
over a period of six months (the purchase period) through pay-
roll deductions, and cannot exercise their option to purchase
any of the shares until the conclusion of the purchase period.
In the event an employee elects not to exercise such options,
the full amount withheld is refundable. During 2001, options
for 50,903 shares were exercised at an average price of $8.93
per share. At December 31, 2001, options for 75,000 shares
were outstanding at an option price of $7.99 per share.

The Company has elected to follow APB 25 and related
Interpretations in accounting for its employee stock options
because, as discussed below, the alternative fair value accounting
provided for under FAS 123 requires use of option valuation
models that were not developed for use in valuing employee
stock options. Under APB 25, because the exercise price of the
Company’s employee stock options equals the market price of
the underlying stock on the date of grant, no compensation
expense is recognized.

Pro forma information regarding net income and earnings per
share is required by FAS 123 and has been determined as if the
Company had accounted for its employee stock options granted
under the fair value method of that Statement. The fair value
for these options was estimated at the date of grant using a
Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted-
average assumptions for 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively:
risk-free interest rate of 5.0%, 6.2% and 6.5%; dividend yield
of 1.3%, 1.5% and 1.3%; volatility factors of the expected
market price of the Company’s Common Stock of 39.3%, 38.7%
and 35.9%, and a weighted-average expected life of the options
of six years, except for those granted under the Employee Stock
Purchase Plan which is six months. The weighted-average fair
value of options granted under the Company’s stock option plan
was $5.75, $4.73 and $5.66 for the years 2001, 2000 and 1999,
respectively. The weighted-average fair value of options granted
under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan was $2.30, $2.21 and
$2.82 for the years 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for
use in estimating the fair value of traded options which have
no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. In addition,
option valuation models require the input of highly subjective
assumptions including the expected stock price volatility.
Because the Company’s employee stock options have charac-
teristics significantly different from those of traded options,
and because changes in the subjective input assumptions 
can materially affect the fair value estimate, in management’s
opinion, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable
single measure of the fair value of its employee stock options.
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For purposes of pro forma disclosures, the estimated fair value of the options is amortized to expense over the options’ vesting
period. The Company’s pro forma information follows:

2001 2000 1999
Net income
As reported $22,710 $ 24,495 $ 27,400
Pro forma 20,429 22,726 25,530

Earnings per common share
As reported $ 1.08 $ 1.18 $ 1.23
Pro forma 0.97 1.09 1.15

Note 12   Commitments

The Company leases certain property and equipment. Initial
lease terms range from five years to 30 years and certain
leases contain renewal options ranging from one to 25 years 
or provide for options to purchase the related property at fair
market value or at predetermined purchase prices which do
not represent bargain purchase options. The leases generally
require the Company to pay all maintenance, property taxes
and insurance costs.

Included in these lease obligations are the full amount of 
the lease payments related to $38 million in construction 
and lease facilities that were used for the development of the
Company’s Dallas, Texas regional distribution facility and seven
retail locations. Since the resulting leases are operating leases,
no debt obligation is recorded on the Company’s balance sheet.
These facilities contain residual guarantee provisions and
guarantees under events of default. Although management
believes the likelihood of funding to be remote, the maximum
guarantee obligation under these facilities is approximately
$38 million at December 31, 2001.

Capital Operating
Leases Leases

2002 $ 288 $ 20,393 
2003 198 20,563 
2004 144 19,314 
2005 191 17,707 
2006 183 16,792 
Subsequent to 2006 1,515 99,807 
Less total minimum 

sublease rentals (7,653)
Net minimum lease 

payments $186,923
Total minimum 

lease amounts 2,519 
Amounts representing 

interest (999)
Present value of future 

minimum lease payments $ 1,520 

C

Net rental expense applicable to operating leases consisted of
the following (in thousands):

2001 2000 1999

Property
Minimum $ 19,470 $ 18,392 $ 16,401 
Additional rentals 
based on sales 804 1,202 1,170 

Sublease income (2,447) (2,337) (2,334)
17,827 17,257 15,237 

Equipment 5,779 4,859 4,200 
$ 23,606 $ 22,116 $ 19,437 



Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.36

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 13   Selected Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)

The following is a summary of the unaudited quarterly results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000
(in thousands, except per share data):

2001 Quarter Ended
March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31

Net sales $167,599 $152,116 $170,645 $187,753
Gross profit 79,491 72,261 81,623 90,250
Credit service charges 3,053 2,834 2,711 2,467
Net income 4,307 2,563 5,611 10,229
Basic earnings per share 0.21 0.12 0.27 0.48
Diluted earnings per share 0.20 0.12 0.26 0.47

2000 Quarter Ended
March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31

Net sales $ 163,741 $ 164,413 $ 177,345 $ 175,418
Gross profit 78,628 77,470 83,685 83,636
Credit service charges 3,370 3,194 3,105 2,989
Income before cumulative effect of

a change in accounting principle 6,509 5,783 7,376 8,183
Cumulative effect of accounting change

to a different revenue recognition
method, net of tax (3,356) — — —

Net income 3,153 5,783 7,376 8,183
Per common share:

Income before cumulative effect of a
change in accounting principle:

Basic 0.31 0.28 0.36 0.39
Diluted 0.30 0.28 0.35 0.39

Net income:
Basic 0.16 0.28 0.36 0.39
Diluted 0.15 0.28 0.35 0.39

Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the quarterly per share data 
will not necessarily add to the per share data as computed for the year.
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Report of Independent Auditors

Board of Directors
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance
sheets of Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc. and subsidiaries as
of December 31, 2001 and 2000, and the related consolidated
statements of income, stockholders’ equity and cash flows for
each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2001.
These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these
financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States. Those standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made 
by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial 

statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present
fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position
of Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc. and subsidiaries at
December 31, 2001 and 2000, and the consolidated results of
their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years
in the period ended December 31, 2001, in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

As discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements,
in 2000 the Company changed its method of revenue recognition
for merchandise sales.

Atlanta, Georgia
February 7, 2002
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Corporate Address
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.
780 Johnson Ferry Road
Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30342
(404) 443-2900
www.havertys.com

Annual Meeting
Havertys’ annual meeting of stock-
holders will be held at 10:00 a.m. 
on Tuesday, May 7, 2002 at: 

Harbor Court Hotel
550 Light Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Registrar and Transfer Agent
For shareholder inquiries concerning 
dividend checks, transferring
ownership, address changes or 
lost certificates, please contact:

SunTrust Bank
Corporate Trust Department
Post Office Box 4625
Atlanta, Georgia 30302-4625
1-800-568-3476

Independent Auditors
Ernst & Young LLP
600 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30308-2215

Form 10-K/Investor Contact
A copy of the Company’s Form 10-K
annual report filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission is available
without charge and may be obtained
by written request to Investor Relations
at the corporate address and is also
included at the Company’s website.

Stockholder Information

Market Prices and Dividend Information
The Company’s two classes of common stock trade on The New York Stock Exchange. The trading symbol for
the Common Stock is HVT and for Class A Common Stock is HVT.A. The table below sets forth the high and 
low sales prices per share as reported on the NYSE and the dividends paid for the last two years:

2001
Common Stock Class A Common Stock

Dividend Dividend
Quarter Ended High Low Declared High Low Declared

Mar. 31 $ 15.0900 $ 9.6875 $ 0.0525 $ 14.0500 $ 10.3750 $ 0.0500
June 30 15.1000 12.3500 0.0525 15.0000 12.8500 0.0500
Sept. 30 14.9900 9.2000 0.0525 14.9500 13.9000 0.0500
Dec. 31 16.5500 9.1000 0 0525 16.4000 13.7000 0.0500

2000
Common Stock Class A Common Stock

Dividend Dividend
Quarter Ended High Low Declared High Low Declared

Mar. 31 $ 12.8125 $ 9.3125 $ 0.0500 $ 12.6875 $ 9.7500 $ 0.0475
June 30 13.3750 8.1875 0.0500 13.1875 10.0000 0.0475
Sept. 30 12.8125 8.4375 0.0500 12.0000 11.2500 0.0475
Dec. 31 11.8750 9.4375 0.0525 11.4375 9.5625 0.0500

Based on the number of individual participants represented by security position listings, there are approximately 3,400 holders of 
the Common Stock and 200 holders of the Class A Common Stock.
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Directors and Officers

PRINCIPAL CORPORATE OFFICERS
Clarence H. Ridley (c)

Chairman of the Board

John E. Slater, Jr. (c)

President and Chief Executive Officer

Dan C. Bryant (c)

Vice President and Controller

Steven G. Burdette
Vice President, Operations

J. Edward Clary
Chief Information Officer

Thomas P. Curran (c)

Vice President, Advertising

Dennis L. Fink (c)

Executive Vice President 
and Chief Financial Officer

Rawson Haverty, Jr. (c)

Senior Vice President, 
Real Estate and Development

Gerald M. Hohman
Vice President, Human Resources

Ben F. Koonce
General Manager,
Havertys Credit Services, Inc.

Jenny Hill Parker (c)

Vice President, Secretary 
and Treasurer

Clarence H. Smith (c)

Chief Operating Officer

Bartel J. Vander Iest
Vice President, 
Internal Audit

M. Tony Wilkerson (c)

Senior Vice President, Marketing

REGIONAL MANAGERS
Fred J. Bates
Texas/Dallas

John P. Gross
Eastern

Timothy E. Hart
Florida

Ben M. Haverty
Atlanta

Floyd C. Veal
Mid South

DIRECTORS
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

Clarence H. Ridley (a)

Rawson Haverty, Sr. (a)

Chairman Emeritus
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

Fred J. Bates
General Manager of Company’s 
Dallas, Texas Operations 
and Regional Manager
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

John T. Glover (b)

Vice Chairman
Post Properties, Inc.

Rawson Haverty, Jr.
Senior Vice President, 
Real Estate and Development
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

L. Phillip Humann (a)

Chairman of the Board, President 
and Chief Executive Officer
SunTrust Banks, Inc.

Mylle B. Mangum (a) (b)

Chief Executive Officer
MMS Incentives

Frank S. McGaughey, III
Partner in the law firm of 
Powell, Goldstein, Frazer & Murphy

Vicki R. Palmer
Senior Vice President, Treasurer and
Special Assistant to the CEO
Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc.

Fred L. Schuermann
Retired, former President and 
Chief Executive Officer
Ladd Furniture, Inc.

John E. Slater, Jr. (a)

President and Chief Executive Officer
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

Clarence H. Smith
Chief Operating Officer
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

M. Tony Wilkerson
Senior Vice President, Marketing
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

Robert R. Woodson (b)

Retired, former Chairman of the Board
John H. Harland Company

(a) Member of Executive Committee
(b) Member of Audit Committee
(c) Executive Officer for SEC 

reporting purposes
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Store Locations

ALABAMA
Anniston
Birmingham (2)
Mobile
Montgomery
Tuscaloosa

ARKANSAS
Little Rock (3)
Pine Bluff

FLORIDA
Cocoa
Ft. Myers
Ft. Pierce
Ft. Walton
Jacksonville (4)
Jensen Beach
Lakeland
Melbourne
Naples
Pensacola
Sarasota

Tallahassee
Tampa (4)

GEORGIA
Albany
Athens
Atlanta (9)
Augusta
Gainesville
Macon
Savannah

KANSAS
Wichita

KENTUCKY
Bowling Green
Lexington
Louisville

LOUISIANA
Alexandria
Monroe
Shreveport (2)

MISSISSIPPI
Hattiesburg
Jackson

MISSOURI
Springfield

NORTH CAROLINA
Asheville
Charlotte (2)
Durham
Fayetteville
Raleigh
Wilmington
Winston-Salem

SOUTH CAROLINA
Charleston (2)
Columbia (2)
Florence
Greenville
Hilton Head

TENNESSEE
Knoxville
Memphis (2)
Murfreesboro
Nashville (3)

TEXAS
Abilene
Amarillo
Austin (2)
Dallas (7)
Ft. Worth (3)
Longview
Lubbock
San Angelo
Sherman
Texarkana
Tyler

VIRGINIA
Fredericksburg
Norfolk (2)
Richmond (2)
Roanoke

2002 OPENINGS
Washington, DC (2)
Clearwater, FL
Daytona, FL
Orlando, FL (3)
Fayetteville, GA

Eastern 
Distribution Center
Braselton, GA

Home 
Delivery Center
Petersburg, VA

Store Locations

2002 New Markets

Regional Distribution Centers

Home Delivery Center
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Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.
780 Johnson Ferry Road
Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30342
(404) 443-2900

www.havertys.com


